Lecture 2: Characteristics of Options
 A stock option is a contract that gives the owner the right but not the obligation to buy or sell a
particular asset (the underlying stock) at a fixed price (the strike price) for a specific period of time (until
expiration).
Another way of looking at a stock option is that it is the right to buy or sell a specific stock at a certain
price for a limited period of time.
The seller of an option is entitled to a premium.
Without an underlying stock there could be no option.  Stock options are paper contracts that give you

Terminology:
A call option is similar to “going long” in a stock --- you are optimistic that the stock price will increase.
A put option represents a “short position” in a stock to the buyer --- you are looking for the stock price
to decline over the life of the contract.   So if the underlying stock price declines, the value of the
put option will increase.  One advantage to buying a put option is that there is less downside risk
to this strategy than shorting the underlying stock.
The predetermined fixed price of a stock option is the strike price from which the leverage
characteristics of the option come into play.    One way of looking at the strike price is to
consider it as a target price for the underlying stock.   When you buy an option you are actually
buying a privilege to buy or sell the underlying stock at a certain price.
Consider the following option listing for Corning [GLW] on February 10, 2012 when GLW closed at a
price of $13.60
View By Expiration: Feb 12 | Mar 12 | May 12 | Aug 12 | Jan 13 | Jan 14
 Call Options Expire at close Friday, May 18, 2012
Strike Symbol Last Chg Bid Ask Vol Open Int
8.00 GLW120519C00008000  5.75 0.00 5.55 5.65 2 112
9.00 GLW120519C00009000  4.85 0.00 4.55 4.70 10 20
10.00 GLW120519C00010000  3.85 0.00 3.65 3.70 4 510
11.00 GLW120519C00011000  2.90 0.05 2.76 2.80 12 444
12.00 GLW120519C00012000  1.99 0.08 1.96 1.98 116 4,713
13.00 GLW120519C00013000  1.32 0.08 1.28 1.31 131 4,855
14.00 GLW120519C00014000  0.81 0.03 0.77 0.79 1,901 9,101
15.00 GLW120519C00015000  0.43 0.03 0.42 0.44 4,272 13,280
16.00 GLW120519C00016000  0.22 0.00 0.21 0.22 529 8,261
17.00 GLW120519C00017000  0.10 0.00 0.10 0.12 5 5,084
18.00 GLW120519C00018000  0.04 0.00 0.04 0.06 30 3,122
19.00 GLW120519C00019000  0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 10 2,392
20.00 GLW120519C00020000  0.02 0.00 N/A 0.03 15 3,562
Put Options Expire at close Friday, May 18, 2012
Strike Symbol Last Chg Bid Ask Vol Open Int

5.00 GLW120519P00005000  0.08 0.00 N/A 0.02 10 18
6.00 GLW120519P00006000  0.03 0.00 N/A 0.02 162 167
7.00 GLW120519P00007000  0.09 0.00 0.01 0.03 40 126
8.00 GLW120519P00008000  0.05 0.00 0.03 0.04 10 2,003
9.00 GLW120519P00009000  0.05 0.00 0.06 0.08 40 4,124
10.00 GLW120519P00010000  0.11 0.01 0.11 0.14 216 2,772
11.00 GLW120519P00011000  0.19 0.00 0.22 0.24 36 6,474
12.00 GLW120519P00012000  0.42 0.08 0.42 0.44 57 14,563
13.00 GLW120519P00013000  0.74 0.10 0.75 0.77 4,668 8,675
14.00 GLW120519P00014000  1.24 0.15 1.23 1.26 1,666 5,450
15.00 GLW120519P00015000  1.68 0.00 1.88 1.91 19 2,547
16.00 GLW120519P00016000  2.47 0.00 2.66 2.70 10 2,563
17.00 GLW120519P00017000  2.80 0.00 3.40 3.60 10 1,879
18.00 GLW120519P00018000  3.90 0.00 4.40 4.55 14 360
19.00 GLW120519P00019000  5.30 0.00 5.45 5.55 43 119
20.00 GLW120519P00020000  5.70 0.00 6.20 6.90 25 737
21.00 GLW120519P00021000  6.57 0.00 5.80 9.05 3 3
If you were to purchase a call option on GLW you could a strike price anywhere from  $8 to  $20.   The
strike prices vary by $1 for each line in the option’s chart.  Those options with strike prices
between $8 to $13 are in the money.   The in-the-money options have higher option premiums
because the strike plus option premium > price of the underlying stock GLW.